RY /Gr “l.

Decision No. 91202 JAN 5~ 1680

BLI

BEFQORE THI PU U'.:.‘II. TIES COMMISSION
In the Mas=er of the Inves;iga-
tion for the purpose of coasid-
ezing and dwte:mxn&ng mindman
rates for transportation of any
aad al lvcommodit;es statewide
including, but not limited to,
thosc rates which arxe orov;ded
in Minimem Rate Ta:;ff 2 angéd «<h
revisions o' reissues. the:eoh.v

‘e-a~ed Matters.

-

)
)3
)y
)
)
).
}
)
]
)
1
)
)
1
i )
).
)
).
y
)
)
)

Williaxn 2. Haerle,

Trucking Associazion, petit
lee Pfister, for Willig Frelg
Jess J. 3utcher, for Califo

ASSOCi2Tlon, protestant.
Jokn Lemke, for the Commission

-v—-

P I

o
Petitioner California Truckin

one excention

——
e

that,

.
Wit

Petition fo

stornev at Law, for Cali

t“e collect oz

.

OF TEE STATE OF

Case Yo_ 5432 U@ NM.

Pe:ition for Modi ;ca_zo*’
- No. 1035
CFLled Oct obe~ 1Y, l 78)

. 5439 o
-u"od;‘;ca._ -
Noo 330 oo
- Case N¢ 544’

Case No.

.Pe,l tion for: Mod*‘*cat;o

Now-&aLlT .
Case ho.¢1402*“

Pe*; fon £or ) Modifl
’ '3 . “Now. zﬁ, f{ .
,?iledﬁOctobe-.Z S,

fornia
ioner. :

ne L;ncs,--espoude“..

mia Ma.ufactu: =S

sta.‘ .l "

-
5
o—

g Association (CTA)

recuests
delivery (C. O0.D.) provisions

of MIinimum Rate ”a::ffs 1—3, 2, 9-3;‘and‘

‘9 (MRTS) and of the zariffs
hxghway coumon carriers be canceled and in lieu thereof nave the
C.0.D. provisions established by Item 430 of the National Motor

Freighc Classzficatzon 100-F (governxng classif catxon} apply. A
hearing was held on the matter bef ore'Admxnxs: Tative Luw Judge Pllllﬁg.
on Feb*ua*y 13, 1979 2t San FraQCLsco.

.




€.5432, Pet. 1035 et al.- wa * o

f

The provisions of Item 430 o‘ ~“e gove:n;rc class fica :ion -
have been adopted by the MRTsS with the fol+owxng exceptmon "i) the
MRTs' scale of charges, based o :he';mqwd- %0 be coll ec*ed, Sox
collecting and wemitting C.0.D.s is lowez than the sca;e of e arces -
in the gove:n;ng classifi ‘on~ (2} ‘the MRTs of fexr a. Spec;al C o. D-.
Se'vzce—/ ¢charge oz colleciing Frv-e ‘o*wa_dﬂng et echs and d.a‘ts,_,v
whereas the governing classificas on coes no* Tave, snc* a: svec~al‘
rule; (3) the MRTs allow & carrier =o accept & "certified check",
wherezas *“e gove'ni;g classification calls for 2 "ban? cer*;-;cd
check”; and (4) the NRTs prescribe a cherge .o~.hﬂ co gﬁo. of $S 00
for =he casrier to change the status of a C. °. . sh.pﬂen* at the
recuest o5 the cons *g*o_, wherezs the gove:n.nc eclassi lcat;on -
charge Zor changing the statis is $9.14. C"A'e p*cnosal 1L abp:oved
by the Commissioz, woﬁld'i“c:e;se the MRT. scale £ .a,ges o bhe
level ::ov;ced fo: in +he goverzing cla s;f;cat_on"o*‘col;ect_ng
and remithing C. 0.2. s; wonld retain thke p:ese;: MRS Spec-al C.O.D.’
Service zule but ;nc*ease the chaxge fo:fsuchjse:vice £xrom. $u-15
$6.73; and wotld increase she fee of the Ca:*n ‘o_\changxng .he
status of a C.0.D. shipmen= Zrom $5.00 .o $9. 14 o

he present MRT sca&e of minimum ¢ “rces at- se_ect-ve ' 
levels ‘o* collec:-ng ané *em_tt;ng C.0. D.s~and .he governzng clas-

sificazion scale Of charges at .he same _eve_s = th;s se:vzce a’e

28 Sollows:

Under the preseat Special C.0.D. Sexvice =ariff zule a sh;ppe-i‘
may pay the carrs e_ a C.0.D. cha.ge of oxly $3.15,in liew of |
mak;ng ‘pavment in accordance with +he scale o5 C. O D. charges,
fox collec***g and remisting checks and &rafts in any amount

2y merely noting on the bill of lading 'Qpec1al C.0.D. -Service
Reguested” and the »recise name and ma;l*ng accress 0‘ the '
payee to the C.Q.D. snzp"ent- : : RN




c. 5432, Pe_. 1035 et al.- RI/bw * o . '

\
TABLE I .

MRT 2 Charge C.0.D. Amount | NF_100-F Charce- v/
$ 3.15 | $. ,2’5.0'1 | - 55_73,

. 3.15 | ose.00 673
3.15 o 75,00 €73

- 3.25 101.00 o 673
4.70 - 201.00 e
5.45 | 301.00 - o 6;?3’
6.35 | | £01.00. - 7.z
7.45  501.00 g.19

§.55 601.00 10.54"

it

.65 -  701.00. - 11.90.
B 10.75 | - goi.o0 13.24
11.30 © 901.00 14057

12.35 | 1,001.00 ‘ ,152265L{'




‘I’ - * ‘II’~
. . . [P
:

C. 5432, Pet. 1035 et al =~ RT

According to the number of corrie:s'whovh;vé*iileovc.o;b."
bonds with the Commission, 3.8 peroent of Califo:nia‘carriers, or
805 carriers, hold themselves out to handle C. o.n. shxpments. CTA
surveyed the C.0.D. experience of 1l out of the 805 carriers’ dur;ng' ‘
a recent 5-day work week and found that the 11 carrzers 1ssued a )
combined total of 123,999 bills of 1ad1ng of wh;ch 2 391 bllls of
lading covered C.0.D. sh;pments.‘ There are 364 C.0. D.'sh;oments
under $100, 1,083 C. 0.D. shipments between $100- and $350, and.

'944 C.0.D. shipments over $350. Statzst;cs furux Hed. tovaA.bv s
the carriers showed that the speczal handlxng requzrea of a €.0.D.
shipment amounted.to 44.5 minotes more than the rout;ne handl;ng
time 0f a2 non~C.0.D. sn;pment.‘ Some, of the. speclal handlmng \
required concerns calling the consigree to prearrange for the
delivery to verify the conszgnee s preparedness in rece;v;ng the _
shipnent s¢ that he will have the regquired cash, cert;f;ea chec“,

or money order on hand when delivery is mades storzng the sh;pment‘
undexr lock and key; logging the shipment and keeo;ng a hlstorxcal [
recoxrd of the various dates and transactions concernxng the handlzng
of the shipmen collectxng the C.0. D. and remlttlng the C O.D.« ‘
money; the poss:bzlzty'of :edel;ver;ng in the event the cons&gnee f
is unable to accept shipment: and handling of cash* _

The present MRTs' scale of C.0.D. were establzshed by
Decisior No. 84535 effective July 14, 1975.. Reproduced beloW‘are
tables taken from CTA's Exhibit 3 whick show the alleged xmnac*
of the present and proposed c.o.n. chaxges on carr;ers revenue.

CTA felt 44.5 minutes reqp;red for special handling C.0.D."

nay be a lxttle high and so used 40 minutes in compntzng present
impact and 38 ninutes, due to time savmng, in computing proposed o
inpact. The hourly'wage of $13.26 used ln the tables was a’ state--~
wide composite of Teamsters TUnion cont:act wages for 10 separa.e
types of labor allocated to C.0.D. activity; namely; dmsoatcher,‘ofﬁ
drzver, driver helper, dock man, forkllft drxver, post;ng olerk, L
bookkeeper, cashier, billing- clerk, and computer clexk.-,,




c. 5432, Pet. 1035 et al. RI /dr *'

IPABLE II

1. IMPACT OF PRESENT C.O.D. .CEARGES ON CARRIERS' REVENUE .
(Such as publisied in Item .32 Of |
Minixum Rate Tariff 2) :
C.0.D. nmounts undexr $lOO
* 364 C;O-D. bills of lading x MRT 2 fee of $3. 15 = $l,¢46.00 revenue
C.0.D. amounts between $100 and 5350. |
*1,083 C.0.D. bills of laa;ng X MRT. 2 £ee of $S 45 = $5,902 35 revenue

C.0.D. amounts exceeding - $350.

* 944 C.0.D. bills of lading x MRT 2 fee of c11lsé.lofn‘se,seo;4o revenue

Labor for handling all abo#e‘c.o;D;s;y‘

' 2,391 C.0.D. bills of lading at 40 minutes ber‘biii = 1,594 houxrs
x $13.26 bourly wage = $21.136.44 L ‘ '

Net revenue Clossl C$5 497 09).. _
» Vumber of bills of ladzng shown Ln Columns 4, 6, or 8‘of Table I.

(1) The C.0.D. fee used here is for SGSO—S?OO as xt ms the medlan *"“
charge between the $350 and 51, 000 charges.;‘




C.5432, Pet. .s et al.- R /dr */bw * j .

Y

TABLE II
(Continued).

2. IMPACT OF PROPOSED C.0.D. CEARGES ON CARRICRS' REVENUE
(Suca as puol;shad n Item 43Q,
Section 12 of NMF 10&-?)

C.0.D amounts undexr $350.

* 1,447 c.0.D. b:.lls of lad;.ng x mc ‘e.e. of $6 73 = $9 738 31
revenue.

C. O D. amounts eyceed::‘.:zcr 5350

* 944 C.O. D b:.ll.; of ladz.ng x NMFC fee of Cll $11.21 = $’0 532 24
revenue. .

Labor for handl:'.ng all above C.0.D ‘s--‘

2,391 C.0.D bills of ladirg at 38 minutes pex b:.ll = 1,514 hours
X $13.26 hourly wage = SZO 075.64 .

Net ravenue Cga:...z $244 9l.

* Number of bills of lading shown in Columns 4, 6‘,' ox 8"' Qf |
Table I.

(1) The C. 0.D. fee used b.ere is for seso-svco as it is' the
median charge be tween .n.e $350 and $1, 000 cha.rges.




C.5432, Pet. 1035 et al = RI

In support of its reguest that the Commission adopt‘the
governing classification fee of $9.14 to be charged by the carrler
for changing the status of a C.0.D. shipmeat at the request of the
consignor irn lieu of the MRTs' fee of $5.00, C"A.pOlntS out: that the
Commission's $5.00 fee was established in 1971 and has not. been
changed since that time in splte of all the increases that. have
been experienced in the labor of handling regquests for a change in

C.0.D. status. CTA points out that a request for a change oL status.
of a C.0.D. shipment usually reaches the carxier after the sh;ament
has been billed and _copies of the bxlllng have been dzstrzbuted ,
throughou* the caxrzer s sytem. Upon a request for a change dn: status
the carxier must reassemble the bills and recut them, 1ssue counter—
nanding instructions to concerned parties, and try to contact the
delivering driver if ke is en route to naking the—dellverV, and’ ;f
the driver has been unable to make a delivery because of not hav:ng
received the word of there being a change, create an’ aﬁdxt;onal
delivery. - , —_—

‘ CTA estimates that its p*oposals w:ll result ;n an 1ncrease
of .0l percent of the gross revenue of the 11 carrzers which lt
surveyed . ' .

The Commiszsion staff admits that ca:rzers need to obtazn
;nc:eased revenues for handling C.0.D. shipments. However, the.

ta“ &iffers somewhat with CTA in the manner in which the MRIs
C.0.D. rules should be amended to meet ‘that need. The staff proposes.
the cancellation of the MRTs" Specxal C.0.D. Service rule and the
MRTs' scale of C.0.D. charges and the.adopt;on, with one exceptlon,‘
of Item 430 of the governing classification as the MRTs' €.0.D.
rules. The exception 1s that the MRTs would not adopt ‘the scale
of C.0.D. charges but would adopt a flat C.0.D. charge of $6. 73
regardless of the amount to be collecte& Thzs $6.73 is- equal to
the governing classification's C.O.D.‘charge for collectmng ana
remitting C.0.D. of up to $350. In support of ats flat charge
proposal the staff poxnts out that sxnce Vovember l975 both the




C.5432, Pe’lQ.BS et al.- Rx/dr *

governing classification and the MRT C.0.D. rules restr*ct carrze.s -
from collecting in excess of $250 in cash on any one sa;pment,

" thereby lessening the risk to the carrler of handling large anounts
of cash. TFurthermore, the collectzng and’ forwardxng of a check -
rayable to the cons;gnee of $350 should entail no more expense N
than ¢collecting and ”orwar&zng a check for a 1arger amount. (C.0. D. 0”’
rules provide that checks ‘or money orders mast be.made payable
to the cons:.gnor or his designated payee.)l A £lat C.0.D. charge of '
$6.73 is less than any charge found in the MRTs" scale of C.0.D.
charges for amounts to be collected in excess of $499 and would
constitute a reduction of cbarge for collecting those: amounts. ‘Thef‘
staff also suggests that a caveat be lncluded in the new C.0. D.
tariff item call;ng attention to the fact that the Comm;ssaon’s
General Oxder No. 84 governs the handling of C.O. D, shipments. There
are certain carrier requirements in the general order which do not
appear in the taxiff so that in the event there shbﬁld,befany_confiict
between the general order and the tariff C.0.D. pfd#iéiohs ﬁhe‘general
oxder would prevail. The staff witness could not recall that any
stasf cost study was ever made whzch was d;rected toward dete:m;nlng
the cost of processing -a, C.0.D. shipment. In the witness" op;n;on ’
part of tae cost of processmng a C.0.D. shipment has been.taken.;nto
cons;deratmon in the establxshment of the base fre;ght rate structure.

_ CTA calculated the ‘revenue xmpact on carrzers of the staff',
oroposed flat charge of $6 73 for the. handl;ng of 2,391 C.O.D. Shlp-
ments (the number of C.O .D. collectzons of $350 ox less taken £from.
CTA's survey ment;oned above) using 40 minutes per bill and $13. 26
for the hourly wage and arrived at a net loss to the carr;ers of
$5,045. CTA estimated that for the carr;ers to break even the flat
charge would have to be $8 84 . oy

California Manufacturers Assoc;atzon CCMAL ob:ects to
increasing .the minimum charges on C.0.D.s under $201, po&ntzng out
that the increase proposed by the stafl or by-CTA would result in 2
percentage increase of 117 percent for C. o D.s under‘SIOl and 107
pexcent on C.O. D.s between 3101 ‘and $200. The proposed C.0. D. charges




.“‘

C. 5432, Pet. 1035 et al.- RI/dr/bw | BT .

‘alome wotld be eqﬁai ~o 26.9 ve,ce < o‘ a $25 c o ., 13 4 pe:cen*
0f a $50 C.0.D., 8.2 percent of a $75 C.0.D., ané 6.6 bevcen*-c- a

$101 C.0.D. The. CMA witness stazed that there is 2 subs.ar ial amount

of cash C.0.D. business dozme with small "mom and’pop" type ~-et.atil.m:s

and thas :equ;:*“g them %o add between 6.6 pe-cen~ and 26.9 percent

to the cost of the goods purchased woulc suns.an:xally cu.“xnto»-he**
profis ﬂa.g* and perhaps take them/ou* of the’ ma*Let, ;he w;:ness '
contends that the’ p*oposed C.0.D. cha.ges Zox C 0.D.s unde- 5201

aze wmreaseadbly high Hecause of this.

iscussion e 5 ) ‘

As carziess now are restricted ‘:om‘collec*iﬁg over SZSO ) :

in cash, a scale of c&a¥ge$ for collect Lng checks and dr 'ch--7' ‘v//‘
in excess of $250 based upon _ne aneunt o‘ .he checc o*'d*
outmoded.

e
*

Eiscoricall V; a scale of C. O.D cha:ges was pr;ma*xly
based on the zisks <o the carrier o* hancl;ng ;nc:eas;nglv laxge
anounts of cash. Since those risks have disappeared because of the
limitation of $250 on the amount of cash that can be ;a;dled'in on¢“
‘wransaction, the reason for the scale of C.0.D. charges has alse
disappeazed. Shippers and consignees should not be required to

pay for 2 sexvice which carriers do not holéd themselves out to
periozmu. The cg::ie:s cost of -lec.mng and - fo-wa:d_ng checks is -
essentially the same regardless of the zmount of the checn, and the

%ind or weight of the skipment, or the ammber of pzecws involved:

in the C.0.D. shipment. We will, therefore, estab;xsh -3 m_nxmum‘
flat'cha:geafo: the collection and forwarding of all C O.D.s and’

cancel +he Special C.0.D. Sexvice rule. Another *eason ‘o* the E
a2bolishment of the scale of charges Is that the smngle chaﬁge of

$6.73 9-0boscd for the Special C.0.D. Sexvic e rule would become

the go*ng m;z;:un charge since shippexs will a*u:al’v.in&o?e'the

rule in instances wheze the rule will rovide 3 charge. lower than

the othexwise applicable chazge., In this :espec- The S:ecmal C. 0 D.
Sexvice xule subdbverts anv higher crarges ih.the scale of ¢h¢-ge;

and has the same net effect as though a £lat charge covering all |

C.0.D. shipmesnts had been established. o




1035 et al. @--’Am-wbw :

Xa urally, the. --a- charge will res

1t in 2 higher

i
crce“-age 0% the C.0Q.D. cha.ge <o the vaiue;of-the shipme:t”:o:
;n the amount of $25 zhan for a C.0.D. of nighex amount.
‘cazxiers' cost for pex forming the C. 0.D. sesvice in all;
sances wil be pract caily the sume, the pe.cen.agé_* tio of
the £las. chazge =0 the C.0.D. amount is no:~:e:mane in the absence
oL compéliing-eviécnce to the contraxy, for the purpose. of e
minimem C.0.D. chercge. xbhsuch‘eviaeﬂce was present ed
ishould deny CMA'S requesilto'es:ab ish a lower C. c. o.
small €.0.D. amounts mezely foxr the eaxe oL owe*zrg
the per cem-agc Tatio between the cha—ge ang ..he C.0.D. am ;“.-

grhc eviden c'is not clesr as %o wha* -ﬂC'QuSQ in C‘O D.

te the cazrier for its cos* o_fj
: service. £ the cost of w*ocesszug 2 C 0.0,
shipment has been taken iInto consideration in the es.abl shmen:‘o-l

che base freighs sate struciure, bus just what oa-, x itS‘:ela*~o~-
skhip =0 :he‘overa;’ cd £ is a0t in 2 the recor d o‘ :h;s p—ccned_nc
- addision, while we have be‘o-c us an average of the cxccss *;ne
takes o process «,C.O,D shi ipment as es-.“ ed by cexr a;“ ca.*ze:s,
actual cost studies have been‘maae 0 deg
chese estimates. Ther ef e, we aze 1 2t with 1 subs.ance
o which <o dex e-m_nc‘the amoun~ o£ the 1ecessa*v ;n -ease. aoweve-,
we feel su:ficien Ly secure In using as- 2 stax t-ng point the lowes*
charge of $6 73 in the gove-“.ng class; ication's sca_e o< C.0. D.-
charges, because of .s.wlaes,-ead use as the max_mum;c“a.ge,fo.;the‘
se-vice, z¢o establish a flac C.0.D. ¢ :genwhich‘w‘ll‘be‘wi:hin *he
zone of easonableness. Since the gdve-ﬁing ¢ ass £ication cba*ge
is 2a amount TO be charged, the establishment of a charge lowex than
$6.73 (and a fee.lower than $9.14 Zor changing bhe-s.a tus of a C.0.D.
shipment) is appropriate in view of che ‘act that the base frexght
rate structure includes pa“t o- the cost o~ p*ocesszn~ a C. 0.2 z.
shipment. We considexr.a 15 per cenc reduction in bohh charges
(equals $5.72 for the C.0.D. charge and $".77 for .he change o*.
staztus charge) to be within the zone o_ :easonableness fo— the

- =10~




. v

C.5432, Pet. 1035 et al. Alt.-ALJ-bw R, -

-

sexvices inour best judgment iz view of the lack of other probative -

evidence. We will aubho:ize*ﬁz ghway common car:;e*s o revxse thEL“
C.0.D. rules and cha'ges acco*dzwglv Howeve - ia Decisd oq “No. 90663
dated August 14, 19 79, which was xssuea as pare of <he Comm;sshon s
reregulation progranm, the Commission stated at foi;o'pagé"7'.hai‘ '
"MRTs 1-B, 2, 9-B, 1l-A, 15 and 19 w;ll not be furcher adjus.ea by
the Commission prior o thel r cancellacion and the es.ablzshmeqt of
the tramsitica t :iffs except in the event excepbxonal need arzses.“
in this case no except;oaa’ need Zor revisioas of the subject %RI

1. Ctawcon:ehdg that the minimum cba:gés appl iéable-:o'c‘o D
shipments required to be assessed by the MRTs a-e-un*easonabIV“low-.
2. ‘CiA proposeé"hat the MRTs and common carrier .;*fs N
adopt the C.0.D. 3:ovi. ioas of the goveraing classification. excepw
that che Special C.0. D.. Se-v;ce rule woul '-emaln lﬂ ef:eCt wztn
an increased ziaimun: cha*ge of $6 /3. : - - _
3. CIA's p'oposa’ would change =he C.0.D. provi sidﬁshiﬁ zhe
following material *espects. i -

a.  Increase the level of cha:ges7id the scale
. of chaxges: (see ”ablc II for amount of
’ lncreasew) o : «

b. Inc:ease .Hc level of the charge from
© 0 85.00 to $9.14 for changing the status of
a C.0.D. siipment. '

c. Increase the level of the charge in the

? - Special C.0.D. Service rzule to equal the

lowest charge in the governing classifi-
cation scale of charges, namely, to $6.73.

d. Require certified checks o be bank certi ;ed
4. TH& Commission staff's *ecommenda Zon pafal‘eIS'CI&'s
propesal exgeph the staff would cdncel the Specxal ¢c.0.D. Se*vxce
sele and estab isk a ‘la* zinimus cna*ge of $6 73 fox all C 0 D
shipments ;n lieu of a scale of ¢k arges. a +

i

-11-

tariffs has been shown to exist so we will mot reguire. bhat MRms 1-8,
2, 9-3, or 19 be amenaed in furcherance oh‘ou-\*e—eg"lat;on p*og:am._
Findings of Fact

/.




i
I
'

5. Af§pecial c.0.D. Service 2 ,cqn:ai ng a charge equal
T or owe*ﬂ:aaﬂ TR owesu‘cha~ge in a compaz lO“ scale o-‘chavges
" Thas che same net effec 2s establish 3 ¢ at cnarge.‘o* ali
C.0.0. s“_omen 5. _ | f o ‘

6. Tne.p resent scales of charges based oa C.0.D. amouars inm
excess o“$iSO were predicated on the 'iske‘involvedﬂ:o-ca::iersf
in handling 1nc'eas*ﬂg anouats of cash. ; R

7. "resen' and p:oposed C.0. D. rules “estrzc: ca..*e*s Tom
collecting cash ia excess of $250. , o -

$. No cosz scudies have been made“:o dete*mhne Calz‘o*nxa
carriers’ cos.s of handling C.0.D. shxpme“ts-h

9. The costs of hand;-ng €.0.D. Sh-pmeﬂts acvaﬁced by CZA
iz all p*obab‘ll y include some coszs n;ch have been‘ ken into
consideration in :ae‘esbao;;shmen-_o- the b.se freight rate
sTructure and:a:e therefore overs=tated. j ‘

10. Ua;il 4 reliadble C.0.D. cost s:udy -s made L‘ is approp:;ate
and relizble to use as a ref exence poznt‘the ;owest charge in the
soverning claééif;ca: on's seale of C. O.Dv cha"ges, namely $6.73,
as a basis fox ;he estab-;shment of a f£la= €.0.D. cher ge f.n..he1

S1ll. C. 0. D cha*ges set out in the gove-nzng classx‘xcatmon
represent actual cba:ges o be assessed_*aghe* than caa’ges
*ep*eseuczng .hw Low end of the zone of “easonaoleness. .

12. A £lar C.0.D. chaxge of §5.72, gqual bo 85 percenr of
$6.73, shovld @ore thaa covex the c: :rze*s €.0.D. c03ts when ' )
assocxa ed coszs are taken into cons*de—ahzo“ in the eszablxshmea—

£ the base rate structure. ‘ ‘ S |
13. The cha-ge appea*;ng in the gove-nxug class: fxcatzon oL
$9.16 for cnang:ng che states of a.¢.0.D. snxpmen* should also be
reduced by 15 p@rcea, to $7.77 “or ~he same reason,as se out‘xayg"
Finéing 12 ! E




c.5432, ch1035 et al. @ - u-bw_D r’/go

El : " — (‘)
. I 5 | L

14. The percencage zatlio of a flac C.0.D. charg e to .he amount

of the C.0.D. is not germane in the cs-abl*shmcnt o* a mxn mum C 0. D

cha : ‘

‘l

’S. It was the intent of‘.nc Co" ssion ;n,réquiring*AKéertifiedﬁl'
check zhat the cheek be cercified. by 2 bank | o

16. The overall inerease in' C.0.D aad change of é"a:us‘cha:gcs,
authorized by this dgczsﬁon.wxll bulh *n an increase’ oL less thaa ;
.01 percent in the gross revenue or the 11 carrxcrs ‘n_.hc Cﬁw bample.

17. The adjustments in rates and charges authorized by this.
deeision are Justx-x;d and -oasonabl | | | ‘ .

Eﬁé,faﬁif' £ No. 90 as'plaw“ fre ,‘ ‘n_;he-qu§ag5535€,,)<:ei¢

[E(ch Vo exceptional need has been shown for adjus:ipg‘éhe~MRﬁsg ‘

Conclusions of Law ' T o

L. Common carriers should be authorized to cancel £rom their
all exiscing C.0.D. provi sioas ang in .hex" p*ace acop :heV '

carl

e
o

.0.D. p*ovisions of che governing classif cazhon, cxcepc thac ln

lieu of the scale of C.C.D. chaxges appeax ing in the bove*n;n

classification the carrier shall adop. a. >~ngle cha—ge of no mo*c‘_
than' $5.72 for the collecg_ng and remittiag of aﬁy C O~D amoun
and except that in Lieu of the cha*ge appea*xng in. the gove-n‘qg
classification for changing the status of 2 ¢.0. D_ Sblpment the
carrier shall adopt a charge for such change of no mo*e *hun $7

92. gxeept to the cx*enb au;&o*;zcd he<uxn :he pe:x:zo
should be denied.

QRD

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Common carriers are aug Ho*;zcd to cancel ~rom H-*v
tariffs all exis:ino C.0.D. provisions and in their pﬁace adop* 
C.0.D. provisioans of Iccm.430 of che Nat lona’ Yobo* P*emght _
Classification 100-7 (bovurnxﬁg class;f;ca:ion),;except thas in
liew of the scale of C.0.D. charges. appca**n~ in .bg gove:n*ng 
classification, the carrier shall adepz a- s;nglcﬂchdrgefbf_hdrmzré

-13-




C.5432, Pet. 1035 et al. A&LT.-ALJ-DWw e

chan $5.72 for the collecting and remitting of any C.0.D. azount,.
and except that inm lieu of che cha =ge. -ppeuri g in the goveraing, .
classification foxr changing the status of avC_d-D. @n1pmen:;'He |
carzier shalil adép: a chazge for such charge of no'm o*e than $7 77.
2. Tariif publiecazions acthorized dc a vesult of this oxdex
shall be £iled not eariier =haa the el fective dace‘of-:hﬁs;orde:«‘
and'~~y be made ¢ffective 0t ear liex thaz the teach aay~a:~ f74hef“
£feczive date of this ordexz, on.not less :han‘hen days' nohxce
o the Commission and to the public; th;s autbo:;:y shall exp;*e
unless exexci sed withiz ninety days 2frex the effect ve da e of‘.hxs
Sexder. - o | 3
| ”3.' To the exteat not g:agted herein, the ’eques” of Ca;zf ::;
ucx-ag nqsocxachoa in izs Petitions Zoxr Modification Nos. *O3S
33C, &1, and 2 in Cases Nos. )472 5&39 546 L, and. 7402 respeCtlve-y,
is denied. R ,
4. ~é Execuzive Di:ec:o"shall‘sé*ve a copyﬂbfffhis”decisiohﬁ
on every comnon carrier, or such caxriers' autherized ta:;ffr_
publzshxng\age::s, perfoxming transportasion se*v:ces subject to

Minimenm Rate Tarififs I-2, 2, 9-B, and 15. - o 3
The eflective da:e of zhis oxder shall be .hx y”days g L
2{zer the dzte hereof. ' . .

: Da:ed_ _JAN 8"1980 , 2t San ?:;nci5c51;¢¢fi£orﬁia;‘_fff




